Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David Joe Brundage	03/26/2010
John Robert Huston	04/26/2010
Kenneth C. Smith	05/28/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Smurfit-Stone Container Enterprises, Inc.	
Street Address:	222 N. LaSalle Street	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60601	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12709209

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-2307

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3146215070

Email: mgrindstaff@armstrongteasdale.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Daniel M. Fitzgerald
Address Line 1: One Metropolitan Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2600

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102-2740

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	80006-926
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel M. Fitzgerald

Total Attachments: 6

source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT-8319508-1#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024458 FRAME: 0810 12/03203

CH \$40.00

501190524

source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT-8319508-1#page2.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT-8319508-1#page3.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT-8319508-1#page4.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT-8319508-1#page5.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT-8319508-1#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 024458 FRAME: 0811

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I/we acknowledge receipt, I/we,

David Joe Brundage of 1117 Loyola Drive, Salinas, CA 93901

John Robert Huston of 1009 Wranglers Trail, Pebble Beach, CA 93953

Kenneth C. Smith of 45 Parklin Drive, Hiram, GA 30141

hereby sell and assign to Smurfit-Stone Container Enterprises, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), a Delaware Corporation, having an address at 222 N. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601, USA, its successors and assigns my (our) entire respective right(s), title(s) and interest(s) in and to the invention and improvements invented and originated by me/us and described in the application for United States Patent currently entitled:

BLANKS AND METHODS FOR FORMING REINFORCED CONTAINERS

executed concurrently herewith,

filed on February 19, 2010, having Serial Number 12/709,209

and any and all applications for patent and patents therefrom in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said inventions and improvements resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, I/we will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me/us respecting said inventions and improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention and its improvements in all countries.

INVENTOR 1

Signature: David Joe Brundage

Date: 3/24/10

Witnessed by: Date: 3/26/10

Printed Name of Witness

Witnessed by: Date: 3-26-10

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

David Joe Bundage Date: 3/31/10

COUNTY OF monterey ss. DAROLD GUSTAFSON Notary Public

This 3/ day of $m_b n_c \#$, 30/0 before me personally came the above-named

<u>DAVID JOE BRUNDAGE</u>, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

DAROLD GUSTAFSON
Commission # 1332797
Notary Public - California
Monterey County
My Comm. Expires Feb 3, 2013

(Notary Public)

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I/we acknowledge receipt, I/we,

David Joe Brundage of 1117 Loyola Drive, Salinas, CA 93901

John Robert Huston of 1009 Wranglers Trail, Pebble Beach, CA 93953

Kenneth C. Smith of 45 Parklin Drive, Hiram, GA 30141

hereby sell and assign to **Smurfit-Stone Container Enterprises**, **Inc.**, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), a Delaware Corporation, having an address at 222 N. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601, USA, its successors and assigns my (our) entire respective right(s), title(s) and interest(s) in and to the invention and improvements invented and originated by me/us and described in the application for United States Patent currently entitled:

BLANKS AND METHODS FOR FORMING REINFORCED CONTAINERS

executed concurrently herewith,

A filed on February 19, 2010, having Serial Number 12/709,209

and any and all applications for patent and patents therefrom in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said inventions and improvements resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, I/we will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me/us respecting said inventions and improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention and its improvements in all countries.

INVENTOR 2

Signature:

Date: 4-26-10

Witnessed by:

Date: 4-26-10

Witnessed by:

Date: 4 26 10

JEREMIAH SWARNARAI

SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY

HOLL ROBERT HUSTON

Date: 4-26-10

STATE OF Coloperum

COUNTY OF Monterey

DAROLD GUSTAFSON NOTARY Public

This 26 day of April , 2010 before me personally came the above-named

JOHN ROBERT HUSTON, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

Derole Gustas (Notary Public)



DAROLD GUSTAFSON Commission # 1832797 Notary Public - California Monterey County My Comm. Expires Feb 3, 2013

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I/we acknowledge receipt, I/we,

David Joe Brundage of 1117 Loyola Drive, Salinas, CA 93901

John Robert Huston of 1009 Wranglers Trail, Pebble Beach, CA 93953

Kenneth C. Smith of 45 Parklin Drive, Hiram, GA 30141

hereby sell and assign to **Smurfit-Stone Container Enterprises**, **Inc.**, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), a Delaware Corporation, having an address at 222 N. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601, USA, its successors and assigns my (our) entire respective right(s), title(s) and interest(s) in and to the invention and improvements invented and originated by me/us and described in the application for United States Patent currently entitled:

BLANKS AND METHODS FOR FORMING REINFORCED CONTAINERS

	executed	concurrently	herewith.
Lj	CACCERNO	concurrency.	TICLO WILLIAM

ifiled on February 19, 2010, having Serial Number 12/709,209

and any and all applications for patent and patents therefrom in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said inventions and improvements resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, I/we will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me/us respecting said inventions and improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention and its improvements in all countries.

INVENTOR 3	, ,
Signature: Mehrey M. H. KENNETH C. SMITH	Date: 5/28/10
Witnessed by: Signature	Date: 5-2870
Witnessed by: Printed Name of Witness Witnessed by: Signature Makkaya A Kay Printed Name of Witness	Date: 5/28/10
SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN	PRESENCE OF A NOTARY
KENNETH C. SMITH Date: 5/28	/10
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
This 28th day of May, 2010 before me pe	
KENNETH C. SMITH. to me personally known as the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she extremely free will for the purposes therein set forth.	individual who executed the xecuted the same of his/her own
Seal Must	ary Public)

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 024458 FRAME: 0817

RECORDED: 05/28/2010